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ENGLISH EAST INDIA COMPANY 
 

 



EAST INDIA COMPANY. 1793 - 1883 : NINETY IMPORTANT ARTICLES.  
 
A superb collection of 90 years of difficult to obtain contemporary reports, 
enquiries, and public commentary, regarding the English East India 
Company, contained in 90 original articles (85 published before 1884) 
featuring writers such as James Mill, Sydney Smith, J.R. McCulloch,  
Henry Brougham, H.H. Milman and Archibald Allison amongst others.   
Full list of the articles sent on request.  £550.  Item 231969 
 
There are papers concerning the Charter of the Company, the size of its military force, 
trade with China and India, its methods of Government, the revenues to the British 
Crown, the Indian Mutiny, and its aftermath. In particular there is very strong coverage 
of the affairs of the Company in the key period following the loss of its independence from 
the British Crown in 1813 with the East India Company Act, and the diminution of its 
monopoly in the subsequent years, through to the events of the Indian Mutiny and the 
near destruction of the company within India and the British establishment. There are 
fascinating pieces on Lord Valentia’s travels in India (1809), Steam Navigation to India; 
its physical, political and economic implications (1833), upon the investigations into the 
use of torture in the aftermath of the mutiny (1856), the Indian Judiciary (1869), and 
there are five later publications (1900-1955) putting historical details, such as a List of the 
Directors of the Company to 1858, and historical overviews.  
 
There is significant virtue in this collection for presenting the public debate of almost the 
entire 19th century surrounding the Company, and creates a greater understanding of the 
economic, social, and political influences than can be understood merely by reading an 
historical study. This material burns with the freshness of the moment it is written in, with 
the growth and development of the company seen through external and influential eyes 
(Mill, Smith, McCulloch, et al) and the subsequent evolution to the British Raj and the 
pressures and intrigue that direct control brought to the British government. Much of this 
material has been ignored or at best skimmed over in the standard histories yet brilliantly 
encapsulates Georgian and Victorian Britain’s fascination with this most successful 
element of Empire, and it provides the opportunity for much further study and fresh 
commentary on Indian history.  
 
The Times of April 8th 1873 stated that the Company “accomplished a work such as in the 
whole history of the human race no other trading Company ever attempted, and such as none, surely, is 
likely to attempt in the years to come”.  
 

     



OTHER INTERESTING EAST INDIA COMPANY MATERIAL. 
Pictures of all items on our website 
 
EAST INDIA COMPANY. Original hand-completed 1821 document. Supreme Court 
of Judicature, Fort William, in Bengal.  Bail Bond for Trespass.  Indemnifying George 
Warde Esq., Sheriff of the Town of Calcutta for 3 Muslim Defendants; Meer Mohamad 
Ally, Meer Akram Ally and Aga Ally. Printed 1821. Paper watermarked Ruse and 
Turners 1815, and arms floral design topped by horned crown. Single sheet, measuring 
15 x 20 inches (15 x 10 folded). Some worm damage, affecting content in places. Quite 
readable though. £75. Item 223602 
 
EAST INDIA COMPANY.  The Great Case of Monopolies, between the East India 
Company, Plaintiffs, and Tho. Sandys, Defendant: Whether their Patent for Trading to 
the East Indies, exclusive of all others, is good ? 1683. Printed 1777. A report separated 
from A Complete Collection of State Trials, not an offprint or a reprint. Large folio (10 x 
16 inches). Printed in double columns. 39 Pages. £75. Item 231950 
 
EAST INDIA COMPANY REVENGE.  The Trial of Captain Thomas Green, and his 
Crew, at the High Court of Admiralty of Scotland, for Piracy, March 14, 1704. Printed 
1777. A report separated from A Complete Collection of State Trials, not an offprint or a 
reprint. Large folio (10 x 16 inches). Printed in double columns. 19 Pages. £45. Item 
231885 
 
PARLIAMENTARY BLUE BOOKS 
 
East India Artilley Officers' Memorials. Copies of a Despatch, 18th July 1872, to the 
Government of India, & of all Memorials or Letters addressed to the Commander in 
Chief in India, by Officers of the Royal Artillery... complaining of the Mode in which the 
Royal Warrant of the 5th day of July 1872 has been carried out by the Government of 
India. And of Replies thereto. India Office, 11 June 1875. Printed 1875. Folio. 38pp. 
Disbound from a larger volume, hence without the original wrappers. A good clean copy. 
With the stamp of the Law Society to the first leaf. 38 Pages.  £20. Item 231972 
 
East India Civil Service. Copy of Rules relative to the Appointment of Natives of India to 
the Civil Service of Her Majesty in India. India Office, 8 April 1875.  Printed 1875. Folio. 
38pp. Disbound from a larger volume, hence without the original wrappers. A good clean 
copy. With the stamp of the Law Society to the first leaf. 38 Pages. £15. Item 231974 
 
East India Customs Duties. Copy of the Acts of Notification of the Government of India 
by which the existing Customs Duties in British India are Imposed... 1872-3. India Office, 
17 March 1875. Printed 1875.  Folio. 24pp. Disbound from a larger volume, hence 
without the original wrappers. A good clean copy. With the stamp of the Law Society to 
the first leaf.  24 Pages. £15. Item 231975 
 
East India Income Tax. Copy of the Minutes of the Viceroy of India and of the Ordinary 
Members of his Council on the Withdrawal of the Income Tax. India Office, 1 May 
1875. Printed 1875. Folio. 50pp. Disbound from a larger volume, hence without the 



original wrappers. A good clean copy. With the stamp of the Law Society to the first leaf. 
50 Pages. £20.  Item 231977 
 
East India Kirwee Booty. Copy of all Correspondence subsequently to the 7th June 1872 
on record at the India Office or the Treasury relative to the Kirwee Booty. India Office, 
15 February 1875.  Printed 1875.  Folio. 62pp. Disbound from a larger volume, hence 
without the original wrappers. A good clean copy. 62 Pages. £30. Item 231973 
 
East India. Bengal Famine.  Return for... 23rd July 1874. Total Quantity & Cost of 
Grain... Cash expended in Wages... Amounts of Loans... Balance of Famine Loans. 
August 1874. Printed 1875 Folio. 26pp. Disbound from a larger volume, hence without 
the original wrappers. A good clean copy. With the stamp of the Law Society to the first 
leaf.  26 Pages.  £15.  Item 231976 
 
Finance & Revenue Accounts of the Government of India, for the Year 1873/74; & 
Estimate of Revenue and Expenditure for 1874/75; with a Comparison of the Two 
Years. India Office, 13 May 1875.  Printed 1875. Folio. 159pp, 88pp. Disbound from a 
larger volume, hence without the original wrappers. A clean copy. 247 Pages. £20.  Item 
231970 
 
East India, Mr Fuller & Mr Leeds. Copies of all Correspondence relating to the Case of 
Mr Fuller and the Case of Mr Leeds. And, of the Opinions and Dissents of any Members 
of the Indian Council. India Office, 17 April 1877. Printed 1877. Folio. 32pp. 
Disbound from a larger volume, hence without the original wrappers. A clean copy. With 
the stamp of the Law Society to the first leaf.  32 Pages. £20.  Item 231971 
 
East India Corporal Punishment and Mortality in Jails. Extracts from and Copies of 
Correspondence on the subject of Corporal Punishment and Mortality in Indian Jails. C 
3316. Printed 1882 Folio. 31 pages. Disbound from a larger volume. Small library 
stamp to title page. A little browning to fore-edges of pages. A very good copy. 31 Pages. 
£25  Item 231978 
 
 
ACTS OF PARLIAMENT 
 
Queen Anne [Duties on East India Goods Act 1707 c. 3]. An Act for better Securing the 
Duties of East India Goods. Printed 1718. This act is published in a small format (85 x 
144mm, 3 3/8 x 5.5 inches) and is extracted from the Acts of Parliament, published by 
John Watson, Printer to the King's Most Excellent Majesty, Edinburgh, 1718.  Rather 
smaller in size than the folio acts often encountered published in London, these are none 
the less complete acts, word for word the same as the larger format and published at 
around the same dates.  Disbound from a larger volume, no title pages (as issued), and the 
title starts at the head of the page.  See picture.  Overall condition is very good, with 
bright clean, easily readable pages.  There is some browning here and there to a few 
pages, but not many. 4 Pages.  £20. Item 231952 
 



Queen Anne [East India Company Act 1707 c. 17]. An Act for assuring to the English 
Company Trading to the East-Indies, on Account of the United Stock, a longer Time in 
the Fund and Trade therein mentioned, and for raising thereby the Sum of Twelve 
hundred thousand Pounds for Carrying on the War, and other Her Majesties Occasions. 
Printed 1718.  This act is published in a small format (85 x 144mm, 3 3/8 x 5.5 inches) 
and is extracted from the Acts of Parliament, published by John Watson, Printer to the 
King's Most Excellent Majesty, Edinburgh, 1718.  Rather smaller in size than the folio 
acts often encountered published in London, these are none the less complete acts, word 
for word the same as the larger format and published at around the same dates.  
Disbound from a larger volume, no title pages (as issued), and the title starts at the head of 
the page.  See pictures.  Overall condition is very good, with bright clean, easily readable 
pages.  There is some browning here and there to a few pages, but not many. 19 Pages. 
£50.  Item 231951 
 
George I [Trade to the East Indies, etc. Act 1722 c. 26]. An Act to prevent His Majesty's 
Subjects from subscribing or being concerned in Encouraging or promoting any 
Subscription for an East India Company in the Austrian Netherlands; And for the better 
Securing the lawful Trade of His Majesty's Subjects to and from the East Indies. Printed 
1722.  This act is published in a small format (85 x 144mm, 3 3/8 x 5.5 inches) and is 
extracted from the Acts of Parliament, published by John Watson, Printer to the King's 
Most Excellent Majesty, Edinburgh, 1722.  Rather smaller in size than the folio acts often 
encountered published in London, these are none the less complete acts, word for word 
the same as the larger format and published at around the same dates.  Disbound from a 
larger volume, no title pages (as issued), and the title starts near the head of the page.  See 
picture.  Overall condition is very good, with bright clean, easily readable pages.  There is 
some browning here and there to a few pages, but not many.  9 Pages. £30.  Item 231953 
 
Queen Anne [Bank of England Act 1710 c. 8]. An Act for enabling and obliging the Bank 
of England, for the time therein mentioned, to exchange all Exchequer Bills for Ready 
Money upon Demand; and to disable any Person to be Governor, Deputy-Governor, or 
Director of the Bank of England, and a Director of the East India Company, at the same 
time. Printed 1724.  Folio format (245mm x 390mm, 9.5 x 15 inches), separated from 
the Statutes at Large. Disbound from the larger volume, with no title page (as issued), and 
the caption title starts at the head of the page. See picture. Chiefly printed in black letter. 
Overall condition is very good, with bright clean pages, and decent margins. There is 
some browning here and there.  5 Pages.  £30.  Item 223816 
 
George I [Trade to the East Indies Act 1718 c. 21]. An Act for the better securing the 
lawful Trade of his Majesty's Subjects to and from the East Indies; and for the more 
effectual preventing all his Majesty's Subjects trading thither under foreign Commissions. 
Printed 1724. Disbound. Very Good. 5 pages. Folio format (245mm x 390mm, 9.5 x 15 
inches), separated from the Statutes at Large. Disbound from the larger volume, with no 
title page (as issued), and the caption title doesn't usually start at the head of the page, but 
some way down it. This is quite normal for Statutes. See picture. Chiefly printed in black 
letter. Overall condition is very good, with bright clean pages, and decent margins. 5 
Pages. £30.  Item 231961 
 



George I [Trade to the East Indies Act 1721 c. 21]. An Act for the further preventing His 
Majesties Subjects from trading to the East Indies under Foreign Commissions; and for 
encouraging and further securing the lawful Trade thereto; and for further regulating the 
Pilots of Dover, Deal, and the Isle of Thanet. Printed 1724. Folio format (245mm x 
390mm, 9.5 x 15 inches), separated from the Statutes at Large. Disbound from the larger 
volume, with no title page (as issued), and the caption title starts at the head of the page. 
See picture. Chiefly printed in black letter. Overall condition is very good, with bright 
clean pages, and decent margins. There is some browning here and there. 5 Pages. £30  
Item 231962 
 
George II [Courts Martial, East Indies Act 1760 c. 14]. An Act to extend the Provisions 
relating to the holding of Courts Martial, and to the Punishment of Offences committed 
in the East Indies, contained in the Act made in the 27th Year of his late Majesty's Reign, 
intituled, An Act for punishing Mutiny and Desertion of Officers and Soldiers in the 
Service of the United Company of Merchants of England trading to the East Indies; and 
for the Punishment of Offences committed in the East Indies, or at the Island of Saint 
Helena, to the said Company's Settlement of Fort Marlborough, and to such other 
principal Settlements, wherein the said Company may be hereafter impowered to hold 
Courts of Judicature.   Printed 1786. Quarto format (220mm x 265mm, 8.5 x 10.5 
inches), separated from the Statutes at Large. Disbound from the larger volume, with no 
title page (as issued), and the caption title starts at the head of the page. See picture. 
Overall condition is very good, with bright clean pages, and decent margins. Stain to 
fore-edge margin, not affecting text. 2 Pages.  £17.50   Item 231959 
 
George II [East India Company Act 1697 c. 44]. An Act for raising a Sum not exceeding 
Two Millions, upon a Fund for Payment of Annuities after the Rate of Eight Pounds per 
Centum per Annum, and for settling the Trade to the East Indies.   Printed 1786. Quarto 
format (220mm x 265mm, 8.5 x 10.5 inches), separated from the Statutes at Large. 
Disbound from the larger volume, with no title page (as issued), and the caption title starts 
at the head of the page. See picture. Overall condition is very good, with bright clean, 
easily readable pages.  There is some browning and foxing here and there to a few pages.  
19 Pages.  £35.  Item 231960 
 
George II [Mutiny, East Indies Act 1754 c. 9]. An Act for punishing Mutiny and 
Desertion of Officers and Soldiers in the Service of the United Company of Merchants of 
England trading to the East Indies; and for the Punishment of Offences committed in the 
East Indies, or at the Island of Saint Helena. Printed 1786. Quarto format (220mm x 
265mm, 8.5 x 10.5 inches), separated from the Statutes at Large. Disbound from the 
larger volume, with no title page (as issued), and the caption title doesn't usually start at 
the head of the page, but some way down it. This is quite normal for Statutes. See 
picture. Overall condition is very good, with bright clean pages, and decent margins. 
Stain to fore-edge margin, not affecting text.  3 Pages.  £25.  Item 231958 
 
George III [East India Company Act 1803 c. 137]. An Act to enable the court of 
directors of the East India company to make reasonable allowances to the owners of 
certain ships, in the service of the said company, on account of the extraordinary expence 
attending the outfit of the said ships, between certain periods. August 11, 1803. Printed 



1804.  Octavo format (135mm x 215mm, 5.25 x 8.5 inches), separated from the Statutes 
at Large. Disbound from the larger volume, with no title page (as issued), and the caption 
title doesn't usually start at the head of the page, but some way down it. This is quite 
normal for Statutes. See picture. Overall condition is very good, with bright clean pages, 
and decent margins. 2 Pages.  £15.  Item 231956 
 
George III [East India Company Act 1803 c. 48]. An Act to enable the East India 
Company to defray the expences of certain volunteer corps raised by the said company. 
May 27, 1803.  Printed 1804. Octavo format (135mm x 215mm, 5.25 x 8.5 inches), 
separated from the Statutes at Large. Disbound from the larger volume, with no title page 
(as issued), and the caption title doesn't usually start at the head of the page, but some way 
down it. This is quite normal for Statutes. See picture. Overall condition is very good, 
with bright clean pages, and decent margins.  2 Pages.  £15.  Item 231954 
 
George III [East India Company Act 1803 c. 63]. An Act to explain and amend an Act, 
passed in the 39th year of his present Majesty's reign, intituled, An Act for regulating the 
manner in which the united company of merchants of England trading to the East Indies 
shall hire and take up ships for their regular service; to continue until the 25th day of 
March 1806. June 24, 1803. Printed 1804. Octavo format (135mm x 215mm, 5.25 x 
8.5 inches), separated from the Statutes at Large. Disbound from the larger volume, with 
no title page (as issued), and the caption title doesn't usually start at the head of the page, 
but some way down it. This is quite normal for Statutes. See picture. Overall condition is 
very good, with bright clean pages, and decent margins. 4 Pages. £15.  Item 231955 
 
George III [Duties upon East India Goods Act 1814 c.10]. An Act to make further 
Provision respecting the Duties payable upon East India Goods, and to allow Bond to be 
given for Payment of the Duties upon such Goods when imported by Private Traders. 1st 
December 1814. Printed 1814.  Folio format (190mm x 305mm, 7.5 x 12 inches), 
separated from the Annual volume. Disbound from the larger volume.  See picture. 
Overall condition is very good, with bright clean pages, and decent margins. 3 Pages. 
£15.  Item 231963 
 
George III [Excise Act 1814 c.148]. An Act for imposing an Excise Duty on Silk 
Handkerchiefs sold by the East India Company for Home Consumption. 28th July 1814. 
Printed 1814.  Folio format (190mm x 305mm, 7.5 x 12 inches), separated from the 
Annual volume. Disbound from the larger volume.  See picture. Overall condition is very 
good, with bright clean pages, and decent margins. 6 Pages. £15.   Item 231967 
 
George III [Duty on Silk Handkerchiefs Act 1815 c. 93]. An Act to repeal the Duties 
payable on, and the Permission to enter for Home Consumption, Silk Handkerchiefs 
imported by the East India Company. Printed 1815.  Folio format (190mm x 305mm, 7.5 
x 12 inches), separated from the Annual volume. Disbound from the larger volume.  See 
picture. Overall condition is very good, with bright clean pages, and decent margins. 2 
Pages. £15.  Item 231966 
 
George III [East India Company Act 1815 c. 64]. An Act to explain and amend an Act... 
as far as relates to the granting Gratuities by the East India Company. Printed 1815. 



Folio format (190mm x 305mm, 7.5 x 12 inches), separated from the Annual volume. 
Disbound from the larger volume.  See picture. Overall condition is very good, with 
bright clean pages, and decent margins.  2 Pages.  £15.  Item 231965 
 
Victoria [Mutiny, etc., East Indies Act 1849 c. 43]. An Act for punishing Mutiny and 
Desertion of Officers and Soldiers in the Service of the East India Company, and for 
regulating in such Service the Payment of Regimental Debts and the Distribution of the 
Effects of Officers and Soldiers dying.  Printed 1849. Folio format (200mm x 320mm, 
8.75 x 12.5 inches), separated from the Annual volume. Disbound from the larger 
volume.  See picture. Overall condition is very good, with bright clean pages, and decent 
margins. 36 Pages.  £20.  Item 231968 
 
Victoria [Haileybury College Act 1855 c. 53]. An Act to relieve the East India Company 
from the Obligation to maintain the College at Haileybury. Printed 1855. Folio format 
(190mm x 305mm, 7.5 x 12 inches), separated from the Annual volume. Disbound from 
the larger volume.  See picture. Overall condition is very good, with bright clean pages, 
and decent margins. 2 Pages.  £15.  Item 231964 
 
Victoria [East India Loan Act 1893 c. 70]. An Act to enable the Secretary of State in 
Council of India to raise Money in the United Kingdom for the Service of the 
Government of India, and for other purposes relating thereto. 21st December 1893. 
Printed 1804.  Octavo format (135mm x 215mm, 5.25 x 8.5 inches), separated from the 
Annual volume. Disbound from the larger volume.  See picture. Overall condition is very 
good, with bright clean pages, and decent margins. 3 Pages. £15. Item 231957 
 

Postage - British & Overseas 

Within the UK we usually send everything by second class mail (weight permitting). To 
Europe, the USA, Canada, and everywhere else in the world we post by Airmail. We 
never use surface - it's too slow, and we do NOT charge extra for airmail, so please don't 
worry about it. 

Sometimes a very heavy item might need a little extra postage, but that's unusual and we 
won't ask you easily, so don't worry about it really.  Cosmo likes us to be as helpful as 
possible (she wants those doggie treats after all), and we're really not in the business of 
making postal services and carrier’s rich at your expense. 

Guarantee & Refunds 

We want you to be happy. Very happy.  If you don't like the book when it arrives, just let 
us know, and arrange to send it back. We'll cheerfully refund your purchase price. Just 
remember to pack as well as we do, and get a proof of postage of course. However, we 
don't think you will need to return anything from our stocks, as we do take trouble to 
describe well, pack well, and ship to you promptly.	

Please go to CosmoBooks.co.uk to order and 
to view other similar items in our stocks. 
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